GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 151
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10™ DECEMBER, 2024
STATUS OF AIIMS PROJECTS IN THE COUNTRY
151 SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the date of sanction, budget allocated, cost- sharing formula, the details of current progress, anticipated date of completion, facilities planned and reason for delay in completion of Madurai AIIMS and other AIIMS projects that have been inaugurated since
2014 but remain incomplete across the country; and

(b) whether Government has any proposal for establishing a new AIIMS in the State of Tamil Nadu, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) & (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 151 * FOR 10™ DECEMBER, 2024

(a) & (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are set up in different parts of the country in a phased manner with 100% funding by the Central Government. Till date, establishment of 22
AIIMS has been approved by the Cabinet.

AIIMS includes a 750/960 bedded hospital with OPD, IPD, Specialty and Super Specialty Departments, ICU, Trauma and Emergency Block; Medical College; Nursing College; Hostel for students; Residential Complex for faculty and staff; Pharmacy, Blood Bank, AYUSH Block etc.

List of 11 AIIMS that have been inaugurated after 2014 and status of AIIMS Madurai along with details of the date of sanction, budget allocated and current status is at Annexure.

The estimated period for completion of the projects varies from 45 month to 60 months. Actual completion of construction work depends upon various factors including transfer of encumbrance free land by the State Government, statutory clearances, compliances in case of externally aided projects and other site-specific issues.
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Annexure

Status of 11 AIIMS inaugurated after 2014

Sl. State/ UT | Location of Date of Total Status
No. AlIMS Cabinet Project
Approval Cost
(Rs. in
Cr.)

1 | Andhra AIIMS 07.10.2015 | 1618 | MBBS classes are running.

Pradesh Mangalagir OPD services and IPD

i services operationalized.
2 | Assam AIIMS 24.05.2017 | 1123 | MBBS classes are running.
Guwahati OPD services and IPD

services operationalized.

3 | Gujarat AlIMS 10.01.2019 | 1195 | MBBS classes are running.

Rajkot OPD and IPD services operationalized.

4 | Himachal AIIMS 03.01.2018 | 1521.0 | MBBS classes are running.
Pradesh Bilaspur 4 OPD services and IPD services operationalized.

5 AIIMS 10.01.2019 | 1856 | MBBS classes are running.
Jammu & Vijaypur, OPD and IPD services Kashmir Jammu operationalized.

6 | Jharkhand AlIMS 16.05.2018 1103 | MBBS classes are running.

Deoghar OPD services and IPD services operationalized.

7 | Maharashtr | AIIMS 07.10.2015 | 1577 | MBBS classes are running.
a Nagpur OPD services and IPD services operationalized.

8 | Punjab AlIMS 27.07.2016 925 MBBS classes are running.

Bathinda OPD services and IPD services operationalized.


9 AIIMS Rae | 05.02.2009 823 MBBS classes are running.
Uttar Bareli OPD services and IPD Pradesh services operationalized.

10 AlIMS 20.07.2016 | 1011 | MBBS classes are running.

Gorakhpur OPD services and IPD services operationalized.

11 | West AlIMS 07.10.2015 | 1754 | MBBS classes are running.
Bengal Kalyani OPD services and IPD services operationalized.
Status of AIIMS Madurai
State/ UT Location of Date of Total Status AlIMS Cabinet Project
Approval Cost
(Rs. in
Cr.)
Tamil Nadu AlIMS 17.12.2018 | 2021.5 | 20% of phase | of Civil
Madurai 1 construction has been completed.

MBBS classes commenced from academic year 2021-22 from a temporary campus in Govt Medical

Ramnathapuram.
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